MINUTES

of the

Board of Education of the Solon School District

The Board of Education of the Solon School District, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, met in regular session on June 29, 2018, at 8 a.m. in the Conference Room at the Board of Education.

Mrs. Julie Glavin, President, presiding

ROLL CALL:

Present: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

RESOLUTION NO. 136-18

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of June 11, and the special meeting of June 13, 2018.

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton

ABSTAIN: Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 137-18

APPROVAL OF BILLS

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the payment of bills totaling \$83,489.15 as noted in Exhibit A.

Mrs. Thomas seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 138-18

FINAL TRANSFERS AND ADVANCES

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the final transfers and advances to close out fiscal year 2017 as presented in Exhibit B.

Mrs. Thomas seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 139-18

REVISED APPROPRIATIONS

Mrs. Morrow moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the revised appropriations for the Solon City School District to provide for current operating expenses and other expenditures during fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, as presented in Exhibit C and C-A.

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 140-18

TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the temporary appropriations for the Solon City School District to provide for current operating expenses and other expenditures during fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, as presented in Exhibit D.

Mrs. Morrow seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 141-18

RECORD DISPOSAL REQUEST FORMS

Mr. Patton moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve all Record Disposal Request Forms as presented in Exhibit E.

Mrs. Morrow seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 142-18

CONTRACT FOR AARON SHORT

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve a three-year contract for Aaron Short for the position of Strength & Conditioning Coordinator beginning July 1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2021, in the amount of \$36,236.

Mrs. Morrow seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 143-18

TEXTBOOK ADOPTION

Mr. Patton moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the adoption of the following high school textbooks:

- AP Calculus BC
- AP Calculus AB
- Honors Pre-Calculus
- College Algebra
- AP Statistics
- AP Music Theory

Mrs. Morrow seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 144-18

SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve a supplemental contract to the following individual:

<u>Name</u> <u>Activity</u> <u>Amount</u>

Mark Mauldin Band Director \$8,997.30

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 145-18

POLICY

Mr. Patton moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the following policy:

• 2271 – College Credit Plus Program

Mrs. Morrow seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 146-18

NEW HIRES

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to hire the following individuals as teachers for the 2018-19 school year:

<u>NAME</u>	<u>POSITION</u>	A <u>MOUNT</u>
Kari Fogt	Master's +30 Step g(6) Spanish .6 Solon High & Middle Schools	\$39,645.00
Joanna Miller	Bachelor's Step c(2) Gr. 4 Roxbury Elementary	\$48,654.00

Mr. Heckman seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 147-18

TUITION REIMBURSEMENTS

Mrs. Morrow moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve tuition reimbursements to the following individuals:

<u>NAME</u>	COURSE	COLLEGE	GR/SUB	AMOUNT
R. Conner	Wellness Concepts	Emporia Univ.	P.E.	\$726.00

M. Kleinhenz	Google Apps for Education Mindfulness & Yoga In Education	Ashland Univ.	Math	\$576.50
G. Lewis	OCDA Summer Choral Workshop	Otterbein Univ.	Music	\$388.00
E. Meihls	Mindfulness & Yoga In Education	Ashland Univ.	Psychologist	\$314.00
A. Meyer	Google Apps for Education	Ashland Univ.	Math	\$262.50
E. Ours	Mindfulness & Yoga In Education	Ashland Univ.	Gr. 6	\$314.00
C. Rodenbucher	Qualitative Research Leadership Theory	Ashland Univ.	Principal	\$2,013.00
C. Root	Personnel Community Relations & Communications Internship in Educ. Administration	Kent State	Psychologist	\$1,985.85
S. Teague	Mindfulness & Yoga In Education	Ashland Univ.	Interventionist	\$314.00

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 148-18

RECESS INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION

Mrs. Thomas moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to recess into executive session to consider the purchase of property, if premature disclosure of information would give an unfair competitive bargaining advantage to a person whose private interest is adverse to the general public interest; and to discuss specialized details of security arrangements

where disclosure of the matters discussed might reveal information that could be used for the purpose of committing, or avoiding prosecution for a violation of the law.

Mrs. Morrow seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

ADJOURNED FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION

RESOLUTION NO. 149-18

ADJOURNMENT

Mrs. Morrow moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to adjourn the meeting.

Mr. Heckman seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Morrow, Mr. Patton, Mrs. Thomas

NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

President		
Treasurer		